Interest rate risk Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctua�ons in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. The Board sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing (note 5.2.1) and value at risk (note 5.2.2) that may be undertaken, which is monitored daily by Bank's Treasury. Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk The Bank's  interest  rate risk arises  from risk assets,  long‑term borrowings, deposits  from banks and customers. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Bank to cash flow interest rate risk. The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented with monitoring the sensi�vity of the Bank's financial assets and liabili�es to various scenarios. Interest rate movement have both cash flow and fair value effect depending on whether interest rate is fixed or floa�ng. The impact resul�ng from adverse or favourable movement flows from either retained earnings or OCI and ul�mately ends in equity in the following manner꞉ I) i) Retained earnings arising from increase or decrease in net interest income and the fair value changes reported in profit or loss.ii) Fair value  reserves arising  from  increases or decreases  in  fair value of available‑for‑sale financial  instruments   reported directly in other comprehensive income.
Interest sensi�vity analysis ‑ 31 December 2024Impact on net interest income of +/‑100 basis points changes in rates over one period (N'000)

100 basis points decline in rates  100 basis points increase in rates  401,215448,981 (23,069) 827,127 
 (401,215) (448,981) 23,069 (827,127)

Time Band  Cashflow interest rate risk 
Less than 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Interest sensi�vity analysis ‑ 31 December 2023Impact on net interest income of +/‑100 basis points changes in rates over one period (N'000)

100 basis points decline in rates  100 basis points increase in rates  167,756 340,450 (191,149) 317,057
 (167,756) (340,450) 191,149 (317,057)

Time Band  Cashflow interest rate risk 
Less than 3 months 6 months 12 months 

176

The preceeding table sets out the impact on net interest income of a 100 basis points parallel fall or rise in all yields. A parallel increase in yields by 100 basis points would lead to an increase in net interest income while a parallel fall in yields by 100 basis points would lead to a decline in net interest income. The interest rate sensi�vi�es are based on simplified scenarios and assump�ons, including that all posi�ons will be retained and rolled over upon maturity. The figures represent the effect of movements in net interest income based on the 100 basis point shi� in interest rate and subject to the current  interest rate exposures. However,  the effect has not taken  into account the possible risk management measures undertaken by the Bank to mi�gate interest rate risk. In prac�ce, the Assets and Liability Commi�ee, ALCO seeks proac�vely to change the  interest rate risk profile to minimize  losses and op�mise net revenues. The projec�ons also assume that interest rates on various maturi�es will move within similar ranges, and therefore do not reflect any poten�al effect on net interest income in the event that some interest rates may change and others remain unchanged.Price sensi�vity analysis on bonds and treasury billsThe table below shows the impact of likely movement in yields on the value of bonds and treasury bills. This relates to the posi�ons held for trade and at fair value through OCI. Since an increase in yields would lead to decline in market values of bonds and treasury bills, the analysis was carried out to show the likely impact of 50 and 100 basis points increase in market yields. The impact of fair value through profit or loss investments is on the income statement while the impact of fair value through other comprehensive income instruments is on the statement of other comprehensive income.